Fill in this information to identify	the case:				
United States Bankruptcy Court for	the:				
District o					
Case number (If known):	(51910)	r <u>11</u>			Check if this is a amended filing
Official Form 201 Voluntary Petiti If more space is needed, attach a snumber (if known). For more info	onerate shoot to this form	. On the top o	of any additions	al pages, write the de	btor's name and the case
1. Debtor's name	MTE Partners LL	.c			
All other names debtor use in the last 8 years	d				
Include any assumed names, trade names, and doing busines: as names					
3. Debtor's federal Employer Identification Number (EIN)	47_486	1 1 5	8		
4. Debtor's address	Principal place of bus	siness		Mailing address, of business	if different from principal place
	280 East 96th Stree	t			
	Number Street			Number Street	
	Suite 210			P.O. Box	
	Indianapolis	IN	46240		
	City	State	ZIP Code	City	State ZIP Code
				Location of principal place o	cipal assets, if different from f business
	Marion County County				
	County			Number Street	
					State ZIP Code
				City	State ZIF Code
6. Debtor's website (URL)					
6. Type of debtor	☐ Corporation (includ☐ Partnership (exclud☐ Other. Specify:	ling LLP)			

Case 19-12272-KBO Doc 1 Filed 10/23/19 Page 2 of 10

Døbl	MTE Partners LLC	Case number (if known)					
	Name						
	Describe debtor's business	A. Check one:					
<i>r</i> _ 0	Deactibe deptor a provinces	☐ Health Care Business (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(27A)) ☐ Single Asset Real Estate (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51B))					
		Railroad (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(44))					
		☐ Stockbroker (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(53A))					
		Commodity Broker (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(5))					
		Clearing Bank (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 781(3))					
		None of the above					
		B. Check all that apply:					
		Tax-exempt entity (as described in 26 U.S.C. § 501)					
		☐ Investment company, including hedge fund or pooled investment vehicle (as defined in 15 U.S.C. § 80a-3)					
		☐ Investment advisor (as defined in 15 U.S.C. § 80b-2(a)(11))					
		CONTROL OF WINDS OF THE CONTROL OF T					
		C. NAICS (North American Industry Classification System) 4-digit code that best describes debtor. See http://www.uscourts.gov/four-digit-national-association-naics-codes.					
		2 1 1 1					
Ŕ	Under which chapter of the	Check one:					
	Bankruptcy Code is the	☐ Chapter 7					
	debtor filing?	☐ Chapter 9					
		Chapter 11. Check all that apply:					
		Debtor's aggregate noncontingent liquidated debts (excluding debts owed to					
		insiders or affiliates) are less than \$2,725,625 (amount subject to adjustment on 4/01/22 and every 3 years after that).					
		The debtor is a small business debtor as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). If the					
		debtor is a small business debtor, attach the most recent balance sheet, statement of operations, cash-flow statement, and federal income tax return or if all of these documents do not exist, follow the procedure in 11 U.S.C. § 1116(1)(B).					
		☐ A plan is being filed with this petition.					
		Acceptances of the plan were solicited prepetition from one or more classes of creditors, in accordance with 11 U.S.C. § 1126(b).					
		The debtor is required to file periodic reports (for example, 10K and 10Q) with the					
		Securities and Exchange Commission according to § 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. File the Attachment to Voluntary Petition for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy under Chapter 11 (Official Form 201A) with this form.					
		☐ The debtor is a shell company as defined in the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Rule 12b-2.					
		☐ Chapter 12					
9	Were prior bankruptcy cases	□ No					
	filed by or against the debtor within the last 8 years?	Yes. District When Case number					
	If more than 2 cases, attach a separate list.	District When Case number					
10	Are any hankruntey cace	□ No					
10.	Are any bankruptcy cases pending or being filed by a business partner or an	Con Approx 1					
		See Annex 1					
	affiliate of the debtor?	District Delaware When MM / DD /YYYY					
	List all cases. If more than 1, attach a separate list.	Case number, if known See Annex 1					

Case 19-12272-KBO Doc 1 Filed 10/23/19 Page 3 of 10

Debtor	MTE Partners LLC		Case number (me	лочл)			
Dento	Neme						
	the case filed in <i>this</i>	Check all that apply:					
district	4	Debtor has had its domicile, principal place of business, or principal assets in this district for 180 days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other district.					
		A bankruptcy case concern	ning debtor's affiliate, general partne	r, or partnership is pending in this district.			
posses	ne debtor own or have sion of any real y or personal property			ention. Attach additional sheets if needed.			
that nec	eds immediate	Why does the prope	rty need immediate attention? (C/	heck all that apply.)			
attenuo	ou r	It poses or is alleg	ged to pose a threat of imminent and	identifiable hazard to public health or safety.			
		What is the hazar	d?	A A P CONTRACTOR			
		it needs to be phy	sically secured or protected from the	e weather.			
		It includes perisha attention (for exar assets or other op		kly deteriorate or lose value without at, dairy, produce, or securitles-related			
		☐ Other					
		2 011101					
		talk our in the munner	hu?				
		Where is the proper	Number Street				
				State ZIP Code			
			City	State ZIP Code			
		is the property insur	red?				
		□ No					
			ncy				
		Contact name					
		Phone	16-4g	and the second s			
	Statistical and adminis	trative information					
13. Debtor	's estimation of	Check one:					
availab	le funds	Funds will be available for	distribution to unsecured creditors.				
☐ After any administrative expenses are paid, no funds will be available for distribution to unsecured cre							
		1 -49	1,000-5,000	25,001-50,000			
14. Estima	ted number of	□ 50-99	☐ 5,001-10,000	5 0,001-100,000			
credito	rs	100-199	10,001-25,000	☐ More than 100,000			
		200-999					
		□ \$0-\$50,000	☐ \$1,000,001-\$10 million	☐ \$500,000,001-\$1 billion			
15. Estima	ted assets	\$50,001-\$100,000	☐ \$10,000,001-\$50 million	□ \$1,000,000,001-\$10 billion			
		\$100,001-\$500,000	☐ \$50,000,001-\$100 million	■ \$10,000,000,001-\$50 billion			
		☐ \$500,001-\$1 million	■ \$100,000,001-\$500 million	More than \$50 billion			

Case 19-12272-KBO Doc 1 Filed 10/23/19 Page 4 of 10

Debtor	MTE Partners LLC		Case number (#known)			
16. Estima	ited flabilities	□ \$0-\$50,000 □ \$50,001-\$100,000 □ \$100,001-\$500,000 □ \$500,001-\$1 million	□ \$1,000,001-\$19 million □ \$10,000,001-\$50 million □ \$50,000,001-\$100 million □ \$100,000,001-\$500 million	☐ \$500,000,001-\$1 billion ☐ \$1,000,000,001-\$10 billion ☐ \$10,000,000,001-\$50 billion ☐ More than \$50 billion		
ı	Request for Relief, Dec	laration, and Signatures				
WARNING			atement in connection with a bankrupto 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 1341, 1519, and 357			
	ation and signature of ized representative of	petition.		e 11, United States Code, specified in this		
			o file this petition on behalf of the debto ormation in this petition and have a reas	or. conable belief that the information is true and		
		I declare under penalty of penalt	- moreonist	act.		
		× /	Mark	A. Siffin		
		Signature of authorized repre		ame		
18. Signatu	ire of attorney	✗ /s/ Robert J. D	ehney Date	10/23/2019		
		Signature of attorney for deb	tor	MM /DD /YYYY		
		Printed name Morris, Nichols, Arsh Firm name 1201 N. Market Street				
		Number Street Wilmington City	DE State	19899-1347 ZIP Code		
		302-658-9200 Contact phone	r	dehney@mnat.com address		
		3578 Bar number	DE State	<u> </u>		
		च्या सम्प्राप्त	Side			

ANNEX 1

AFFILIATED ENTITIES

Each of the affiliated entities listed below (including the debtor in this chapter 11 case) have filed or will file a petition for relief under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware.

- MTE Holdings LLC; Case No. 19-12269 (KBO) (Bankr. D. Del) (Chapter 11 Petition Filed October 22, 2019)
- 2. Olam Energy Resources I LLC

RESOLUTIONS OF THE SOLE MEMBER OF MTE PARTNERS LLC

October 23, 2019

On October 23, 2019, MTE Parent LLC (the "Manager"), the sole member of MTE Partners LLC (the "Company"), took the following actions and adopted the following resolutions in accordance with (i) the applicable governing law of Delaware, (ii) the limited liability company operating agreement of the Company, and (iii) the certificate of formation of the Company.

Authorization to Commence Chapter 11 Proceedings; Authorization to Employ and Retain Requisite Professionals

WHEREAS, the Manager of the Company has reviewed and analyzed the materials presented by the Company's management and the Company's legal advisors and has held vigorous discussions (including with management and such advisors) regarding such materials and the liabilities of the Company, the short- and long-term prospects of the Company, the restructuring and strategic alternatives available to the Company, and the impact of the foregoing on the Company's business and operations and has consulted with management and the Company's legal advisors regarding the above; and

WHEREAS, the Manager of the Company has determined that it is necessary, advisable and in the best interests of the Company, its creditors, member and other interested parties, and necessary and convenient to the purpose, conduct, promotion, or attainment of the business and affairs of the Company, that a petition be filed by the Company seeking relief under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code") and that the Company undertake related actions.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT:

RESOLVED, that the Manager of the Company, in its best judgment, and after consultation with management and the Company's legal advisors, has determined that it is desirable and in the best interests of the Company, its creditors, member and other interested parties that a voluntary petition for relief under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code be filed and directs that the Company file or cause to be filed a voluntary petition for relief under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the "Authorized Officer" referenced in these resolutions shall be Mark A. Siffin;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Authorized Officer of the Company, be, and hereby is, authorized and empowered on behalf of, and in the name of, the Company to execute and verify or certify a petition under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code and to cause the same to be filed in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware at such time as such officer shall determine;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Authorized Officer of the Company be, and hereby is, authorized and empowered on behalf of, and in the name of, the Company to execute and file all

pleadings, schedules, lists, and other papers, and to take any and all actions that such officer may deem necessary or proper in connection with the foregoing resolutions;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Authorized Officer be, and hereby is, authorized and empowered on behalf of, and in the name of, the Company to engage the law firm of Kasowitz Benson Torres LLP ("Kasowitz") as general bankruptcy counsel to represent and assist the Company in carrying out its duties under the Bankruptcy Code and to take any and all actions to advance the Company's rights and interests, including filing any pleadings and making any filings with regulatory agencies or other governmental authorities; and, in connection therewith, the Authorized Officer be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute appropriate retention agreements, pay appropriate retainers prior to and after the filing of the Company's chapter 11 case, and cause to be filed an appropriate application for authority to retain the services of Kasowitz;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Authorized Officer of the Company be, and hereby is, authorized and empowered on behalf of, and in the name of, the Company to engage the law firm of Morris, Nichols, Arsht & Tunnell LLP ("MNAT") as Delaware counsel to represent and assist the Company in carrying out its duties under the Bankruptcy Code and to take any and all actions to advance the Company's rights and interests, including filing any pleadings and making any filings with regulatory agencies or other governmental authorities; and, in connection therewith, the Authorized Officer of the Company be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute appropriate retention agreements, pay appropriate retainers prior to and after the filing of the Company's chapter 11 case, and cause to be filed an appropriate application for authority to retain the services of MNAT; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Authorized Officer of the Company be, and hereby is, authorized and empowered on behalf of, and in the name of, the Company to engage any other professionals as deemed necessary or appropriate in his sole discretion to assist the Company in carrying out its duties under the Bankruptcy Code, including executing appropriate retention agreements, paying appropriate retainers prior to or after the filing of the Company's chapter 11 case, and filing appropriate applications for authority to retain the services of any other professionals as the Authorized Officer shall in his sole discretion deem necessary or desirable.

General

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Authorized Officer of the Company be, and hereby is, authorized and empowered on behalf of, and in the name of, the Company to (i) take or cause to be taken any and all such further actions and to prepare, execute and deliver or cause to be prepared, executed and delivered and, where necessary or appropriate, file or cause to be filed with the appropriate governmental authorities, all such necessary or appropriate instruments and documents, (ii) incur and pay or cause to be paid all fees and expenses associated with or arising out of the actions authorized herein, and (iii) engage such persons as the Authorized Officer shall in his sole discretion deem necessary or desirable to carry out fully the intent and purposes of the foregoing resolutions and each of the transactions contemplated thereby, such determination to be conclusively established by the taking or causing of any such further action;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that all lawful actions of any kind taken prior to the date hereof by the Authorized Officer, or any person or persons designated or subsequently authorized to act by the Authorized Officer, which acts would have been authorized by the foregoing resolutions, except that such acts were taken prior to the adoption of such resolutions, are hereby severally ratified, confirmed, approved and adopted as acts of the Company;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the signature of the Authorized Officer of the Company on any document, instrument, certificate, agreement or other writing shall constitute conclusive evidence that such officer deemed such act or thing to be necessary, advisable or appropriate; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Authorized Officer of the Company be, and hereby is, authorized and empowered to certify and to furnish such copies of these resolutions as may be necessary and such statements of incumbency of the corporate officers of the Company as may be requested.

Fill in this	s information to identify the case and this filing:	
Debtor Nan	MTE Partners LLC	
1	es Bankruptcy Court for the: District of Delaware	
4	(State) Der (If known):	
L		
Official	Form 202	
	ration Under Penalty of Perjury for N	lon-Individual Debtors 12/15
this form fo and any am	al who is authorized to act on behalf of a non-individual debtor, such as or the schedules of assets and liabilities, any other document that require sendments of those documents. This form must state the individual's pos and the date. Bankruptcy Rules 1008 and 9011.	es a declaration that is not included in the document,
	Bankruptcy fraud is a serious crime. Making a false statement, concea with a bankruptcy case can result in fines up to \$500,000 or imprisonme 571.	
	Declaration and signature	
	n the president, another officer, or an authorized agent of the corporation; a mo other individual serving as a representative of the debtor in this case.	ember or an authorized agent of the partnership; or
l ha	ive examined the information in the documents checked below and I have a re	asonable belief that the information is true and correct:
	Schedule A/B: Assets-Real and Personal Property (Official Form 206A/B)	
	Schedule D: Creditors Who Have Claims Secured by Property (Official Form	206D)
	Schedule E/F: Creditors Who Have Unsecured Claims (Official Form 206E/F)
	Schedule G: Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases (Official Form 206G	3)
	Schedule H: Codebtors (Official Form 206H)	
	Summary of Assets and Liabilities for Non-Individuals (Official Form 206Sum)
	Amended Schedule	
v	Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 Cases; List of Creditors Who Have the 20 Largest U	Insecured Claims and Are Not Insiders (Official Form 204)
	•	,

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on

10/23/2019

Other document that requires a declaration

MM / DD / YYYY

x

Signature of individual signing on behalf of debtor

Mark A. Siffin

Printed name

Authorized Signatory

Position or relationship to debtor

Fill in this info	ormation to identify the case:	
Debtor name	MTE Partners LLC	
United States Ba	ankruptcy Court for the:	District of Delaware (State)
Case number (if	known):	

Official Form 204

Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 Cases: List of Creditors Who Have the 20 Largest Unsecured Claims and Are Not Insiders

A list of creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims must be filed in a Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 case. Include claims which the debtor disputes. Do not include claims by any person or entity who is an *insider*, as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(31). Also, do not include claims by secured creditors, unless the unsecured claim resulting from inadequate collateral value places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims.

	Name of creditor and complete mailing address, including zip code	Name, telephone number, and email address of creditor contact	Nature of the claim (for example, trade debts, bank loans, professional services, and government contracts)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, or disputed	Amount of unsecured claim If the claim is fully unsecured, fill in only unsecured claim amount. If claim is partially secured, fill in total claim amount and deduction for value of collateral or setoff to calculate unsecured claim.		
1	[None currently]				Total claim, if partially secured	Deduction for value of collateral or setoff	Unsecured claim
2	[Due to the expedited natu	re of this filing, Debtor reserve	s right to amend/s	upplement cr	editor list.]		
3							
4					en e nementant application and the second and the second and		
5							To the same as a second
7					r otrak rutta kanda a suu marakka aan ar sa		Community of the second
8					nation of the Management Appellation (1) and the second		To the state of th